

No. 23-386

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 6

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE SPAAM ACT DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES ARE COMMON CARRIERS.....	9
A. <i>Common Carriers Have Long Been Subject to Special Regulations, including a Requirement to Serve All Members of the Public</i>	9
B. <i>Headroom is a Common Carrier</i>	12
II. THE SPAAM ACT’S REQUIREMENTS DO NOT INVOKE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	16
A. <i>The SPAAM Act’s Disclosure Requirements are Both Subject to and Satisfy Zauderer’s Relaxed Standard</i>	16
B. <i>The SPAAM Act’s All Comers Requirement Does Not Implicate the First Amendment</i>	19
a. The Act is in Accord with Supreme Court Precedent Allowing Regulations on Speech Hosts’ Conduct	20
b. Headroom’s Censorship Decisions are Not Editorial Judgment or Any Other Type of Expression Protected by the First Amendment	24
III. EVEN IF THE SPAAM ACT RESTRICTS HEADROOM’S “SPEECH,” IT SURVIVES INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY ..	27
A. <i>At Most, This Court Should Review the SPAAM Act under Intermediate Scrutiny</i>	28
B. <i>Midland’s Interest in Protecting Citizen Speech is Important under This Court’s Precedents</i>	28
C. <i>The SPAAM Act is Substantially Related to Midland’s Important State Interest</i>	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Dir. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	28
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	passim
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	1
<i>Central Union Tel. Co. v. Bradbury</i> , 106 Ind. 1 (1886)	11
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Iowa</i> , 94 U.S. 155 (1876)	11
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	28
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	29, 30
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	28, 29
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	1, 29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	28
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	11, 13
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	1
<i>Hockett v. Indiana</i> , 5 N.E. 178 (Ind. 1886)	7, 14, 15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	24, 25
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	29
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., of Knight News, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	24
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	17
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	10, 12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	1, 7, 24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	18
<i>Netchoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	10, 12, 16, 19
<i>New England Express Co. v. Me. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 57 Me. 188 (1869)	11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	7, 12
<i>Primrose v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894)	11

<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	20, 21, 25
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	1
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	1
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	11
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	28, 29
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	30
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	20
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	1
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	20
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	passim

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230	27
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 12101)	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964, (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1971)	20
Midland Code § 528.491	passim
SOCIAL MEDIA AND NEWS FACT SHEET, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (2021)	7
Telegraph Lines Act § 2 (1888)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BRUCE WYMAN, THE SPECIAL LAW GOVERNING PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATIONS AND ALL OTHERS ENGAGED IN PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT (1911)	10
DAVID HOCHFELDER, THE TELEGRAPH IN AMERICA, 1832–1920 (2013)	7
James B. Speta, <i>A Common Carrier Approach to Internet Interconnection</i> , 54 FED. COMM. L.J. 225 (2002)	10
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF BAILMENTS (9th ed. 1878)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I	1, 25
